County of San Mateo

Inter-Departmental Correspondence

Department: COUNTY MANAGER: OFFICE OF
SUSTAINABILITY
File #: 19-619 Board Meeting Date: 6/25/2019

Special Notice / Hearing: None
Vote Required: Majority

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: Jim Eggemeyer, Director, Office of Sustainability
Subject: Resource Conservation District Agreement Amendment
RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a resolution authorizing an amendment to an agreement with the San Mateo Resource
Conservation District for stormwater outreach services, increasing the amount by $28,048, for a new
not to exceed amount of $966,386.

BACKGROUND:

The San Mateo Resource Conservation District (RCD) is a special district within San Mateo County
that provides comprehensive and integrated services related to wildlife, water, climate, and
agriculture. Its service area encompasses a significant portion of the county, mostly along the coast.
On July 1, 2017, your Board approved a contract with the RCD for an amount not to exceed
$385,243 for services related to water quality improvement and natural resource protection.

Since August 8, 2017, your Board has approved four amendments to the agreement for work related
to the Butano Channel Restoration and Resilience Project, waste diversion and reduction, and for
work related to wildland fire risk reduction services.

DISCUSSION:

The RCD has successfully provided stormwater outreach services to the County for the past two
years assisting the County in complying with the San Vicente Creek Water Quality Improvement
Plan, which is required by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. The RCD is
well-positioned to continue to provide these services.

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the amended agreement and resolution as to form.

Approval of the resolution contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of an Environmentally
Conscious Community through the improvement of water quality and protection of natural resources.
Approval of this resolution also contributes to the 2025 Shared Vision outcome of Collaborative

Page 1 of 2



Community by facilitating financial assistance to other agencies when assistance is needed.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Appropriation for the services related to the Agreement have been included in the Office of
Sustainability’s FY 2019-21 Recommended Budget.

Page 2 of 2



